to the pro forma consolidated financial statements, page 143 ). At December 31, 2009, the amounts available under undrawn long-term
confirmed lines of credit totaled €2,530 million, of which €2,000 million expire in June 2012.

In addition, Accor has €466 million in cash investments that can be converted into liquidity at any time (see Note 28B  to the pro forma
consolidated financial statements, page 141 ). These investments consist mainly of term deposits and money market funds.

In all, at December 31, 2009, Accor had a total of €2,996 million in unused liquidity facilities.

The Group can also secure diversified medium and long-term financial resources, comprising bank debt and bond issues, to finance its
development.

To strengthen its liquidity position, Accor carried out three bond issues in 2009, representing an aggregate amount of €1,450 million and
with maturities staggered between May 2013 and November 2017. This financing has enabled the Group to extend the average maturity of
its debt (see Note 2 to the pro forma consolidated financial statements, page 108 ).

Accor is not subject to any restrictions on the use of its capital that could significantly impact its operations.

The Group is therefore not exposed to any liquidity risk.

The maturities of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities were as follows at December 31, 2009:

Within one year From one to five years Beyond five years Total

Bonds - 1,191 249 1,440

Bank and other borrowings 192 18 29 239

Finance lease liabilities 7 49 95 151

Derivatives 21 - - 21

Bank overdrafts and others 102 1 10 113

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 322 1,259 383 1,964

Marketable securities (466) - - (466)

Other current financial assets (177) - - (177)

CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS (643) - - (643)

NET DEBT (321) 1,259 383 1,321

Update to the 2009 registration document   ACCOR24

Corporate Governance2 RISK MANAGEMENT

None of the loan agreements include any rating triggers. However, certain loan agreements include acceleration clauses that may be triggered
in the event of a change of control, following the acquisition of more than 50% of outstanding voting rights. Of the overall gross debt of
€1,679 million, a total of €1,440 million worth is subject to such clauses. In the case of bonds, the acceleration clauses can only be triggered
if the change of control leads to Accor’s credit rating being downgraded to non-investment grade.

[…]

Current financial assets (1,198) (1,258)

TOTAL PRO FORMA  ADJUSTMENTS (1,837) (1,445)

After deducting these Pro forma  adjustments from historical consolidated net debt, Accor’s total Pro forma  net debt amounts to €1,321 million
in 2008 and €750 million in 2009 (see Note 29).

(In € millions) Dec. 2008 Dec. 2009

Historical consolidated net debt 2,586 2,766

Pro forma  adjustments (1,837) (1,445)

PRO FORMA  NET DEBT 749 1,321

The Pro forma  balance sheets at December 31, 2008 and 2009 include the additional income tax expense generated by the Pro forma
adjustments in each of these two years, estimated at the tax rate in force in the country concerned.

All of these reallocations have been recognized by adjusting equity.

Update to the 2009 registration document   ACCOR 63

Pro forma Financial Statements 4PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

RECONCILIATION OF THE HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TO THE PRO FORMA  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Income Statements

A. At December 31, 2008

(in € millions)

Consolidated
Income

Statement
2008

Adjustments to the
New Services Holding

combined financial
statements

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Income

Statement
2008

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE 7,722 (946) - 6,776

Operating expense (5,432) 526 2 (4,904)

EBITDAR 2,290 (420) 2 1,872

Rental expense (903) 16 (1) (888)

EBITDA 1,387 (404) 1 984

Depreciation, amortization and provision expense (446) 31 - (415)

EBIT 941 (373) 1 569

Net financial expense (86) 10 53 (23)

Share of profit of associates after tax 20 - - 20

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE TAX AND NON RECURRING ITEMS 875 (363) 54 566

Restructuring costs (56) 3 - (53)

Impairment losses (57) 2 - (55)

Gains and losses on management of hotel properties 111 - - 111

Gains and losses on management of other assets 13 10 - 23

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE TAX 886 (348) 54 592

Income tax expense (273) 111 (15) (177)

Profit or loss from discontinued operations - - - -

NET PROFIT 613 (237) 39 415

Net Profit, Group Share 575 (212) 38 401

Net Profit, Minority interests 38 (25) 1 14

Weighted average number of shares 221,237 221,237 221,237 221,237

EARNINGS PER SHARE (IN EUROS ) 2.60 (0.96) 0.17 1.81

Diluted earnings per share (in euros) 2.59 (0.96) 0.17 1.81

Earnings per share from continuing operations (in euros) 2.60 (0.96) 0.17 1.81

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (in euros) 2.59 (0.96) 0.17 1.81

Earnings per share from discontinued operations (in euros) N/A N/A N/A N/A

Diluted earnings per share from discontinued operations (in euros) N/A N/A N/A N/A

Update to the 2009 registration document   ACCOR64

Pro forma Financial Statements4 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

B. At December 31, 2009

(in € millions)

Consolidated
Income

Statement
2009

Adjustments to the
New Services Holding

combined financial
statements

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Income

Statement
2009

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE 7,065 (902) - 6,163

Operating expense (5,089) 516 (0) (4,573)

EBITDAR 1,976 (386) (0) 1,590

Rental expense (884) 18 (1) (867)

EBITDA 1,092 (368) (1) 723

Depreciation, amortization and provision expense (498) 36 - (462)

EBIT 594 (332) (1) 261

Net financial expense (143) 20 45 (78)

Share of profit of associates after tax (3) - - (3)

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE TAX AND NON RECURRING

ITEMS 448 (312) 44 180

Restructuring costs (127) 15 - (112)

Impairment losses (387) 138 - (249)

Gains and losses on management of hotel properties 7 - - 7

Gains and losses on management of other assets (85) 58 - (27)

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE TAX (144) (101) 44 (201)

Income tax expense (121) 83 (11) (49)

Profit or loss from discontinued operations - - - -

NET PROFIT (265) (18) 33 (250)

Net Profit, Group Share (282) (11) 31 (262)

Net Profit, Minority interests 17 (7) 2 12

Weighted average number of shares 222,890 222,890 222,890 222,890

EARNINGS PER SHARE (IN EUROS) (1.27) (0.05) 0.14 (1.18)

Diluted earnings per share (in euros) (1.26) (0.05) 0.14 (1.18)

Earnings per share from continuing operations (in euros) (1.27) (0.05) 0.14 (1.18)

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (in euros) (1.26) (0.05) 0.14 (1.18)

Earnings per share from discontinued operations (in euros) N/A N/A N/A N/A

Diluted earnings per share from discontinued operations (in euros) N/A N/A N/A N/A

Update to the 2009 registration document   ACCOR 65

Pro forma Financial Statements 4PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

Statements of Comprehensive Income

A. At December 31, 2008

(in € millions)

Consolidated
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income 2008

Adjustments to the
New Services Holding

combined financial
statements

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income 2008

NET PROFIT 613 (237) 39 415

Currency translation adjustment (267) 56 (1) (212)

Change in fair value resulting from “Available-for-sale financial
assets” 1 - (1) 0

Effective portion of gains and losses on hedging instruments
in a cash flow hedge (6) - 0 (6)

Actuarial gains and losses on defined benefits plans (4) 2 - (2)

Share of the other comprehensive income of associates and
joint ventures accounted for using the equity method - - - -

Other comprehensive income, net of tax (276) 58 (2) (220)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 337 (179) 37 195

Comprehensive income, Group share 344 (152) 37 229

Comprehensive income, Minority interests (7) (27) - (34)

B. At December 31, 2009

(in € millions)

Consolidated
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income 2009

Adjustments to the
New Services Holding

combined financial
statements

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income 2009

NET PROFIT (265) (18) 33 (250)

Currency translation adjustment 167 (66) - 101

Change in fair value resulting from “Available-for-sale
financial assets” - - - 0

Effective portion of gains and losses on hedging instruments in
a cash flow hedge (6) - - (6)

Actuarial gains and losses on defined benefits plans (3) 2 - (1)

Share of the other comprehensive income of associates and
joint ventures accounted for using the equity method - - - -

Other comprehensive income, net of tax 158 (64) - 94

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (107) (82) 33 (156)

Comprehensive income, Group share (127) (76) 31 (172)

Comprehensive income, Minority interests 20 (6) 2 16

Update to the 2009 registration document   ACCOR66

Pro forma Financial Statements4 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

Balance Sheets

A. At December 31, 2008

Assets
(in € millions)

Consolidated
Balance Sheet
December, 31

2008

Adjustments to the
New Services Holding

combined financial
statements

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Balance

Sheet
December,

31 2008

GOODWILL 1,932 (645) - 1,287

INTANGIBLE ASSETS 512 (110) - 402

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 4,324 (37) - 4,287

Long-term loans 78 - - 78

Investments in associates 176 - - 176

Other financial investments 149 (4) - 145

TOTAL NON-CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS 403 (4) - 399

Deferred tax assets 226 (19) (5) 202

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 7,397 (815) (5) 6,577

Inventories 103 (11) - 92

Trade receivables 1,313 (846) 6 473

Other receivables and accruals 824 (232) (16) 576

Prepaid Services voucher reserve funds 441 (441) - -

Receivables on disposals of assets 16 - - 16

Short-term loans 34 (1,341) 1,339 32

Cash and cash equivalents 1,253 (675) (140) 438

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 3,984 (3,546) 1,189 1,627

Assets held for sale 36 - - 36

TOTAL ASSETS 11,417 (4,361) 1,184 8,240

Update to the 2009 registration document   ACCOR 67

Pro forma Financial Statements 4PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

Equity and liabilities

(in € millions)

Consolidated
Balance

Sheet
December, 31

2008

Adjustments to the
New Services Holding

combined financial
statements

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Balance

Sheet
December,

31 2008

Share capital 660 - - 660

Additional paid-in capital 2,226 - - 2,226

Retained earnings 151 (509) 1,742 1,384

Hedging instruments reserve (6) - - (6)

Fair value adjustments on financial instruments reserve - - - -

Reserve for actuarial gains/losses (23) (1) - (24)

Reserve related to employee benefits 82 (4) - 78

Currency translation reserve (367) 59 - (308)

Net profit, Group share 575 (212) 38 401

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY, GROUP SHARE 3,298 (667) 1,780 4,411

Minority interests 258 (24) 48 282

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND MINORITY INTERESTS 3,556 (691) 1,828 4,693

Other long-term financial debt 1,927 (34) (1,091) 802

Long-term finance lease liabilities 161 - - 161

Deferred tax liabilities 199 (66) (1) 132

Non-current provisions 131 (12) - 119

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 5,974 (803) 736 5,907

Trade payables 765 (196) 5 574

Other payables and income tax payable 1,613 (290) (5) 1,318

Prepaid Services voucher in circulation 2,587 (2,587) - -

Current provisions 191 (17) (5) 169

Short-term debt and finance lease liabilities 165 (457) 453 161

Bank overdrafts 122 (11) - 111

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 5,443 (3,558) 448 2,333

Liabilities of assets classified as held for sale - - - -

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 11,417 (4,361) 1,184 8,240

Update to the 2009 registration document   ACCOR68

Pro forma Financial Statements4 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

B. At December 31, 2009

Assets
(in millions of euros)

Consolidated
Balance Sheet
December, 31

2009

Adjustments to the
New Services Holding

combined financial
statements

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Balance

Sheet
December,

31 2009

GOODWILL 1,777 (557) - 1,220

INTANGIBLE ASSETS 488 (99) - 389

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 4,306 (37) - 4,269

Long-term loans 107 - - 107

Investments in associates 191 - - 191

Other financial investments 130 (3) - 127

TOTAL NON-CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS 428 (3) - 425

Deferred tax assets 291 (24) (2) 265

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 7,290 (720) (2) 6,568

Inventories 60 (13) - 47

Trade receivables 1,350 (894) 2 458

Other receivables and accruals 1,113 (238) (23) 852

Prepaid Services voucher reserve funds 565 (565) - -

Receivables on disposals of assets 43 - - 43

Short-term loans 17 (1,044) 1,044 17

Cash and cash equivalents 1,164 (795) 214 583

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 4,312 (3,549) 1,237 2,000

Assets held for sale 144 - - 144

TOTAL ASSETS 11,746 (4,269) 1,235 8,712

Update to the 2009 registration document   ACCOR 69

Pro forma Financial Statements 4PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

Equity and liabilities

(in millions of euros)

Consolidated
Balance Sheet
December, 31

2009

Adjustments to the
New Services Holding

combined financial
statements

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Balance

Sheet
December,

31 2009

Share capital 676 - - 676

Additional paid-in capital 2,379 - - 2,379

Retained earnings 363 (207) 1,359 1,515

Hedging instruments reserve (12) - - (12)

Fair value adjustments on financial instruments reserve - - - -

Reserve for actuarial gains/losses (26) 1 - (25)

Reserve related to employee benefits 102 (6) - 96

Currency translation reserve (203) (8) - (211)

Net profit, Group share (282) (11) 31 (262)

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY, GROUP SHARE 2,997 (231) 1,390 4,156

Minority interests 257 (19) 48 286

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND MINORITY INTERESTS 3,254 (250) 1,438 4,442

Other long-term financial debt 2,332 (15) (818) 1,499

Long-term finance lease liabilities 143 - - 143

Deferred tax liabilities 211 (62) 3 152

Non-current provisions 132 (16) - 116

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 6,072 (343) 623 6,352

Trade payables 709 (140) 1 570

Other payables and income tax payable 1,463 (162) (15 ) 1,286

Prepaid Services voucher in circulation 2,883 (2,883) - -

Current provisions 242 (59) (5) 178

Short-term debt and finance lease liabilities 285 (641) 631 275

Bank overdrafts 88 (41) - 47

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 5,670 (3,926) 612 2,356

Liabilities of assets classified as held for sale 4 - - 4

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 11,746 (4,269) 1,235 8,712

Update to the 2009 registration document   ACCOR70

Pro forma Financial Statements4 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

Cash Flows Statements

A. At December 31, 2008

(in millions of euros)

Consolidated
Statement of

Cash Flows
2008

Adjustments
to the New

Services
Holding

combined
financial

statements
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Statement

of Cash
Flows 2008

+ EBITDA 1,387 (404) 1 984

- Net financial expense (86) 10 53 (23)

- Income tax expense (277) 109 6 (162)

- Non cash revenue and expense included in EBITDA 38 (9) - 29

-
Elimination of provision movements included in net financial expense, income tax
expense and non-recurring taxes 41 18 (21) 38

+ Dividends received from associates 8 - - 8

= Funds from Ordinary Activities 1,111 (276) 39 874

+ Decrease (increase) in operating working capital 74 (154) - (80)

+ Recurring decrease (increase) in restricted cash (49) 49 - -

= Net cash from operating activities 1,136 (381) 39 794

+
Cash received (paid) on non-recurring transactions (included restructuring costs and
non-recurring taxes) (86) 17 - (69)

+ Decrease (increase) in non-operating working capital - - - -

+ Non-recurring decrease (increase) in restricted cash - - - -

= Net cash from operating activities including non-recurring transactions (A) 1,050 (364) 39 725

- Renovation and maintenance expenditure (488) 24 - (464)

- Renovation and maintenance expenditure on non-current assets held for sale (5) - - (5)

- Development expenditure (1,086) 23 - (1,063)

+ Proceeds from disposals of assets 560 (2) - 558

= Net cash used in investments/ divestments (B) (1,019) 45 - (974)

+ Proceeds from issue of share capital 8 - - 8

- Capital reduction (62) - - (62)

+ Minority interests in share issues by subsidiaries - 1 - 1

- Dividends paid (719) 176 (176) (719)

+ Technical impact on dividends - - 176 176

- Repayment of long-term debt (781) - (1,091) (1,872)

- Payment of finance lease liabilities (65) - - (65)

+ New long term debt 1,742 (3) - 1,739

= Increase (decrease) in long-term debt 896 (3) (1,091) (198)

+ Increase (decrease) in short-term debt 23 (118) - (95)

+ Technical demerger impact - 5 - 5

+ Impact on equity of transfers between the Hospitality and New Services businesses - 240 (367) (127)

+ Technical impact on equity - - 22 22

+ Technical impact on short-term debt - - - -

+
Impact on short-term debt of transfers between the Hospitality and New Services
businesses - 11 193 204

= Impact of the demerger and inter-business transfers - 256 (152) 104

= Net cash from financing activities (C) 146 312 (1,243) (785)

- Effect of changes in exchange rates (D) (140) 19 - (121)

= Net change in cash and cash equivalents (E)=(A)+(B)+(C)+(D) 37 12 (1,204) (1,155)

+ Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 1,103 (676) 1,064 1,491

+ Effect of changes in fair value of cash and cash equivalents (9) - - (9)

- Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 1,131 (664) (140) 327

= NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 37 12 (1,204) (1,155)

Update to the 2009 registration document   ACCOR 71

Pro forma Financial Statements 4PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

B. At December 31, 2009

(in millions of euros)

Consolidated
Statement of

Cash Flows
2009

Adjustments
to the New

Services
Holding

combined
financial

statements
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Statement

of Cash
Flows 2009

+ EBITDA 1,092 (368) (1) 723

- Net financial expense (143) 20 45 (78)

- Income tax expense (161) 98 (11) (74)

- Non cash revenue and expense included in EBITDA 32 (3) - 29

-
Elimination of provision movements included in net financial expense, income tax
expense and non-recurring taxes 19 1 (20) -

+ Dividends received from associates 4 - - 4

= Funds from Ordinary Activities 843 (252) 13 604

+ Decrease (increase) in operating working capital (61) (111) 127 (45)

+ Recurring decrease (increase) in restricted cash - 13 (13) -

= Net cash from operating activities 781 (350) 127 558

+
Cash received (paid) on non-recurring transactions (included restructuring costs
and non-recurring taxes) (156) 32 (12) (136)

+ Decrease (increase) in non-operating working capital (242) - - (242)

+ Non-recurring decrease (increase) in restricted cash - 114 (114) -

= Net cash from operating activities including non-recurring transactions (A) 383 (204) 1 180

- Renovation and maintenance expenditure (327) 30 - (297)

- Renovation and maintenance expenditure on non-current assets held for sale - - - -

- Development expenditure (766) 41 - (725)

+ Proceeds from disposals of assets 363 (17) - 346

= Net cash used in investments/ divestments (B) (730) 54 - (676)

+ Proceeds from issue of share capital 169 - - 169

- Capital reduction - - - -

+ Minority interests in share issues by subsidiaries 6 (7) - (1)

- Dividends paid (396) 165 (165) (396)

+ Technical impact on dividends - - 165 165

- Repayment of long-term debt (1,253) 1 273 (979)

- Payment of finance lease liabilities (8) - - (8)

+ New long term debt 1,842 (1) - 1,841

= Increase (decrease) in long-term debt 581 - 273 854

+ Increase (decrease) in short-term debt (33) (341) 23 (351)

+ Technical demerger impact - 4 - 4

+
Impact on equity of transfers between the Hospitality and New Services
businesses - 367 (459) (92)

+ Technical impact on equity - - 38 38

Technical impact on short-term debt - - (23) (23)

+
Impact on short-term debt of transfers between the Hospitality and New
Services businesses - (166) 472 306

= Impact of the demerger and inter-business transfers - 205 28 233

= Net cash from financing activities (C) 327 22 324 673

- Effect of changes in exchange rates (D) (28) 38 29 39

= Net change in cash and cash equivalents (E)=(A)+(B)+(C)+(D) (48) (90) 354 216

+ Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 1,131 (664) (140) 327

+ Effect of changes in fair value of cash and cash equivalents (7) - - (7)

- Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 1,076 (754) 214 536

= NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (48) (90) 354 216

Update to the 2009 registration document   ACCOR72

Pro forma Financial Statements4 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

Changes in Equity

A. At December 31, 2008

Total Equity
January 1st,

2008

Issues /
reduction of
share capital

Total
comprehensive

income

Effect
of scope
changes

Dividends
paid Other

Total Equity
December 31,

2008

Change in consolidated equity 3,744 (55) 337 226 (720) 24 3,556

Adjustments to the New
Services Holding combined
financial statements (932) 1 (179) 245 176 (2) (691)

Pro forma  adjustments 2,137 - 37 (345) - (1) 1,828

CHANGES IN PRO FORMA

EQUITY 4,949 (54) 195 126 (544) 21 4,693

Update to the 2009 registration document   ACCOR 73

Pro forma Financial Statements 4PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

B. At December 31, 2009

Total Equity
January 1st,

2009

Issues /
reduction od
share capital

Total
comprehensive

income

Effect
of scope
changes

Dividends
paid Other

Total Equity
December 31,

2009

Change in consolidated equity 3,556 175 (107) 7 (397) 20 3,254

Adjustments to the New
Services Holding combined
financial statements (691) (7) (82) 367 165 (2) (250)

Pro forma  adjustments 1,828 - 33 (423) - - 1,438

CHANGES IN PRO FORMA

EQUITY 4,693 168 (156) (49) (232) 18 4,442

Update to the 2009 registration document   ACCOR74

Pro forma Financial Statements4 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENTS

(in millions of euros) Notes 2008 2009

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE 3 6,776 6,163

Operating expense 4 (4,904) (4,573)

EBITDAR 5 1,872 1,590

Rental expense 6 (888) (867)

EBITDA 7 984 723

Depreciation, amortization and provision expense 8 (415) (462)

EBIT 9 569 261

Net financial expense 10 (23) (78)

Share of profit of associates after tax 11 20 (3)

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE TAX AND NON RECURRING ITEMS 566 180

Restructuring costs 12 (53) (112)

[…]

authorization granted at the Shareholders Meeting held on May 13, 2008, which capped the buy-back price at €100 per share. During the
second half of 2008, Accor bought back and cancelled 1,837,699 shares at a total cost of €62 million, representing an average price per
share of €33.70.

During first-half 2007, the Group paid a special dividend of €1.50 per share on the 224,058,558 shares outstanding, representing a total
payout of €336 million. In first-half 2008, the Group paid another special dividend of €1.50 per share on the 221,527,614 shares outstanding,
representing a total payout of €332 million.

In all, nearly €2.4 billion has been returned to shareholders since 2005.

B. Organic growth and acquisitions

B.1. Hotel Division development strategy

A total of 105,332 rooms were opened in the period 2006-2009 in line with the Group’s stated intention to pursue its development program
as set out in the strategic plan.

Update to the 2009 registration document   ACCOR 103

Pro forma Financial Statements 4PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

B.1.1. Investments in hotels (acquisitions and organic growth)

In 2009, the Group added 237 hotels (27,332 rooms) to its portfolio through acquisitions and organic growth. In addition, 108 hotels
(14,173 rooms) were closed during the period.

Hotel portfolio by brand and type of management at December 31, 2009

In number of hotels Owned Fixed Lease Variable Lease Managed Franchised Total

Sofitel 17 7 7 84 6 121

Pullman 10 8 6 18 4 46

Novotel 66 62 113 105 49 395

Mercure 61 97 83 206 252 699

Adagio 1 6 1 20 1 29

Suitehotel 8 9 - 3 6 26

All Seasons 3 11 4 10 47 75

Ibis 136 136 217 90 282 861

Etap Hotel 65 58 77 7 196 403

Formule 1 98 29 167 10 47 351

Motel 6/Studio 6 333 346 1 - 380 1,060

Other 16 3 - 21 5 45

TOTAL 814 772 676 574 1,275 4,111

TOTAL (in %) 19.8% 18.8% 16.4% 14.0% 31.0% 100.0%

In number of rooms Owned Fixed Lease Variable Lease Managed Franchised Total

Sofitel 2,666 1,584 1,173 22,486 1,965 29,874

Pullman 2,693 2,228 1,160 5,356 1,032 12,469

Novotel 11,461 11,853 18,822 23,489 6,247 71,872

Mercure 7,426 15,389 12,413 29,422 20,989 85,639

Adagio 108 697 133 2,800 111 3,849

Suitehotel 1,085 1,312 - 378 542 3,317

All Seasons 330 822 763 1,544 3,655 7,114

Ibis 18,650 17,341 28,984 16,280 20,912 102,167

Etap Hotel 5,484 6,015 7,048 922 14,501 33,970

Formule 1 7,081 2,199 15,165 1,175 3,007 28,627

Motel 6/Studio 6 37,857 39,165 72 - 28,557 105,651

Other 2,863 435 - 4,367 461 8,126

TOTAL 97,704 99,040 85,733 108,219 101,979 492,675

TOTAL (in %) 19.8% 20.1% 17.4% 22.0% 20.7% 100.0%

Update to the 2009 registration document   ACCOR104

Pro forma Financial Statements4 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

Hotel portfolio by region and type of management at December 31, 2009

In number of hotels Owned Fixed Lease Variable Lease Managed Franchised Total

France 207 68 397 53 684 1,409

Europe excluding
France 181 301 221 81 117 901

North America 337 346 1 12 380 1,076

Latin America &
Caribbean 19 7 41 94 19 180

Other countries 70 50 16 334 75 545

TOTAL 814 772 676 574 1,275 4,111

TOTAL (in %) 19.8% 18.8% 16.4% 14.0% 31.0% 100.0%

In number of rooms Owned Fixed Lease Variable Lease Managed Franchised Total

France 20,507 7,375 43,150 6,463 50,404 127,899

Europe excluding
France 25,334 43,831 31,190 12,071 12,398 124,824

North America 39,042 39,165 72 3,665 28,557 110,501

Latin America &
Caribbean 2,500 1,150 8,194 13,565 2,225 27,634

Other countries 10,321 7,519 3,127 72,455 8,395 101,817

TOTAL 97,704 99,040 85,733 108,219 101,979 492,675

TOTAL (in %) 19.8% 20.1% 17.4% 22.0% 20.7% 100.0%

Hotel portfolio by region and brand at December 31, 2009

In number of hotels France
Europe

(excl. France) North America
Latin America &

Caribbean Other countries Total

Sofitel 13 21 9 9 69 121

Pullman 13 12 - 1 20 46

Novotel 124 140 7 19 105 395

Mercure 251 232 - 81 135 699

Adagio 23 6 - - - 29

Suitehotel 18 6 - - 2 26

All Seasons 36 6 - - 33 75

Ibis 378 313 - 59 111 861

Etap Hotel 288 115 - - - 403

Formule 1 262 31 - 10 48 351

Motel 6/Studio 6 - - 1,060 - - 1,060

Other 3 19 - 1 22 45

TOTAL 1,409 901 1,076 180 545 4,111

TOTAL (in %) 34.3% 21.9% 26.2% 4.4% 13.3% 100.0%

Update to the 2009 registration document   ACCOR 105

Pro forma Financial Statements 4PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

In number of rooms France
Europe

(excl. France) North America
Latin America &

Caribbean Other countries Total

Sofitel 1,664 4,872 2,893 1,625 18,820 29,874

Pullman 3,384 2,824 - 188 6,073 12,469

Novotel 16,344 26,395 1,957 3,082 24,094 71,872

Mercure 23,435 31,582 - 10,559 20,063 85,639

Adagio 3,201 648 - - - 3,849

Suitehotel 2,094 931 - - 292 3,317

All Seasons 2,850 409 - - 3,855 7,114

Ibis 33,001 39,983 - 8,890 20,293 102,167

Etap Hotel 22,283 11,687 - - - 33,970

Formule 1 19,491 2,216 - 2,905 4,015 28,627

Motel 6/Studio 6 - - 105,651 - - 105,651

Other 152 3,277 - 385 4,312 8,126

TOTAL 127,899 124,824 110,501 27,634 101,817 492,675

TOTAL (in %) 26.0% 25.3% 22.4% 5.6% 20.7% 100.0%

Hotel development projects in progress at December 31, 2009

The number of new rooms represented by hotel development projects in progress at December 31, 2009 is as follows:

In number of rooms Owned Fixed Lease Variable Lease Managed Franchised Total

2010 3,675 916 3,333 14,334 6,341 28,599

2011 5,128 1,723 3,686 22,636 4,681 37,854

2012 2,345 694 2,670 16,612 1,122 23,443

2013  and after 1,373 - 1,511 9,623 508 13,015

TOTAL 12,521 3,333 11,200 63,205 12,652 102,911

B.1.2. Acquisition of control of Orbis

2007: Acquisition of a 4.9% stake in Orbis

On August 22, 2007, Accor acquired an additional 4.9% stake in Orbis, raising its interest in the Polish company from 40.58% to 45.48%.
A total of 2,257,773 shares were acquired at a price of PLN72 per share, representing a total investment of PLN163 million (approximately
€42 million). The transaction had no impact on Orbis’s classification as an associate, and the company therefore continued to be accounted
for by the equity method in 2007 and at the end of June 2008.

2008: Increase in Accor’s stake in the Orbis Group to 50.01%

[…]

(1) The cost of goods sold includes food and beverage purchases, laundry costs and the cost of telephone calls billed to clients. These costs mainly concern the Hotel and Restaurant
businesses.

(2) The Ratio employee benefits expense/Full-time equivalent (FTE) is presented as follows::

Full-time equivalent 2008 2009

Full-time equivalent (*) 79 869 72 576

Ratio employee benefits expense/FTE (€k) (33) (33)

(*)  Full-time equivalent employees are based on the ratio between the number of hours worked during the period and the total working legal hours for the period. For firms which
are consolidated using the proportional method, the employee number is calculated with the Group’s interest. There is no employee number for associates.

 Employee benefits expense includes €18 million related to stock option plans and to performance shares plan.

(3) Other operating expense consist mainly of selling, information systems, marketing, advertising and promotional costs. The total also includes various fee payments.

Update to the 2009 registration document   ACCOR 111

Pro forma Financial Statements 4PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

NOTE 5. EBITDAR BY BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHIC SEGMENT

(in million of euros) France
Europe

(excl. France)
North

America
Latin America &

Caribbean
Other

countries
Worldwide

structures (1) 2009 2008

HOTELS 510 627 174 57 106 33 1,507 1,815

Upscale and Midscale
Hotels 291 360 9 16 58 31 765 950

Economy Hotels 219 267 - 41 48 2 577 636

Economy Hotels US - - 165 (0) - - 165 229

OTHER BUSINESSES 77 8 - (6) 20 (16) 83 57

Casinos 60 - - - 5 - 65 50

Restaurants 6 (0) - - (0) - 6 14

Onboard train services 5 5 - - - 1 11 11

Holding Companies and
other 6 3 - (6) 15 (17) 1 (18)

TOTAL 2009 587 635 174 51 126 17 1,590

TOTAL 2008 651 811 249 46 125 (10) 1,872

(1) “Worldwide Structures” corresponds to revenue (royalties) and costs that are not specific to a single geographic region.

Consolidated EBITDAR for December 31, 2009 totalled €1,590 million compared with €1,872 million for the same period of 2008.
The period- on-period decrease of €282 million breaks down as follows:

(in million of euros)

 w Like-for-like growth (290) (15.5)%

 w Business expansion +48 +2.6%

 w Currency effects (20) (1.0)%

 w Disposals (20) (1.1)%

DECREASE IN 2009 EBITDAR (282) (15.1)%

Decrease in 2009 EBITDAR by business:

Reported change Like-for-like change

(in million of euros) (in million of euros) (in %)

[…]

In addition, under the Foncière des Murs transactions (see Note 2.A.2.1 and Note 39), Accor is committed to carrying out €106 million worth
of work over the period 2005-2009 and Foncière des Murs is committed to carrying out €148 million worth of work over the same period. At
December  31, 2009, €99 million worth of work was carried out by the Group. Moreover, the Group is required to pay the cost of maintaining
the hotels over the period from January 1, 2009 to the first possible lease termination date (July 1, 2017). The costs to be paid by the Group
may not represent less than a certain percentage of the hotels’ revenues (4% for Ibis & Etap Hotel, 3.5% for Novotel & Sofitel, and 3% or
3.5% for Mercure).

In addition, under the Axa Reim transactions (see Note 2.A.2.1), Accor is committed to carry out €28 million worth of work in France
and Switzerland.

Update to the 2009 registration document   ACCOR128

Pro forma Financial Statements4 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

Borrowing costs included in the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment at December 31, 2009 came to €8 million (€7 million at
December 31, 2008). The capitalization rate used to determine the amount of borrowing costs eligible for capitalization was 4.74% (Group
average borrowing cost at December 31, 2008).

Note 19.2. Finance leases

At December 31, 2009, the carrying amount of finance leases recognized in the balance sheet in net value is €92 million (December 31,  2008:
€125 million), as follows:

(in million of euros) Dec. 2008 Dec. 2009

Land 24 20

Buildings 160 126

Fixtures 66 63

Equipment and furniture 15 7

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, AT COST 265 216

Buildings (81) (75)

Fixtures (46) (47)

Equipment and furniture (13) (2)

CUMULATED AMORTIZATION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES (140) (124)

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET 125 92

Finance lease liabilities can be analyzed as follows by maturity:

(in million of euros) Debt Non Discounted

2009 151

2010 144

2011 131

2012 116

2013 104

2014 95

2015 78

2016 74

2017 70

2018 62

2019 53

2020 49

2021 45

2022 41

> 2023 38

Update to the 2009 registration document   ACCOR 129

Pro forma Financial Statements 4PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

NOTE 20. LONG-TERM LOANS

(in million of euros) Dec. 2008 Dec. 2009

Gross value 96 127

Cumulated impairment losses (18) (20)

LONG-TERM LOANS, NET 78 107

(in million of euros) Dec. 2008 Dec. 2009

Hotels, Asia-Pacific (1) 67 66

Other 11 41

TOTAL 78 107

(1) Loans to hotels in the Asia-Pacific region mainly include loans to Tahl (an Australian property company) for €61 million at December 31, 2009.

NOTE 21. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

(in million of euros) Dec. 2008 Dec. 2009

Accor Asia-Pacific subsidiaries (*) 94 120

Moroccan investment fund (RISMA) (1) 35 30

Société Hôtelière Paris Les Halles (2) 12 11

The Grand Real Estate (Sofitel The Grand, Hotels, Netherlands) (3) 10 7

Sofitel Hotels, US (25%) (4) (12) (16)

Other 37 39

TOTAL 176 191

(*) The Asia-Pacific investments primarily include Interglobe Hotels Entreprises Limited for €28 million, development partnerships in India for €26 million, Ambassador Inc and Ambatel
Inc (South Korea) for €15 million and Novotel Mumbai for €9 million.

(1) Key figures for the hotel investment fund in Morocco (Risma) are as follows:

Risma (Moroccan investment fund)

(in million of euros) Dec. 2008 Dec. 2009

Revenue 98 82

Net profit (loss) 1 (13)

Net cash/(Net debt) (138) (169)

Equity 94 81

Market capitalization 163 143

Total assets 278 323

% interest held 34.92% 34.92%

Update to the 2009 registration document   ACCOR130